

FILED
12-09-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020AP1052

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

EDWARD A. VANDERVENTER, JR., AND SUSAN J.
VANDERVENTER,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA AND HYUNDAI MOTOR COM-
PANY,
Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners,

KAYLA M. SCHWARTZ AND COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE CO-
OPERATIVE,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the Racine County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding.
Case No. 2016CV001096

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JESSIE AUGUSTYN
State Bar No. 1098680
AUGUSTYN LAW LLC
1835 E. Edgewood Dr.
No. 105-478
Appleton, WI 54913
(715) 255-0817
jessie@augustynlaw.com

STEVE FAWCETT
State Bar No. 1113867
WISCONSIN ASSEMBLY
State Capitol
Room 217 West
Madison, WI 53708
(608) 266-9171
steve.fawcett@legis.wi.gov

Counsel for Non-Party Wisconsin Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Wisconsin Statutes Sections 895.047(3)(b) and 895.047(4) Revolutionized State Law On Products Liability To Create A Safe And “Healthy Business Environment” In Wisconsin	8
A. 2011 Wisconsin Act 2 Overturned More Than Forty Years of Products Liability Precedent	8
B. The Legislature Intended To Create A More Favorable Economic Climate While Also Promoting Safety And Accountability Relating To Product Designs.....	11
II. Wisconsin Statutes Section 907.02 “Transform[ed] Wisconsin Law So That It Now Adheres To Federal Rule 702’s Heightened Standard”	14
A. Case Law Before 2011 Recognized A “Low Threshold” for Expert Testimony	15
B. The Legislature Intended To Put An End to “The Days Of Relatively Easy Admission Of Expert Testimony Into Wisconsin Courtrooms”.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> ,	
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14
<i>Frye v. United States</i> ,	
293 F.3 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	14
<i>Godoy ex rel. Gramling v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> ,	
319 Wis.2d 91, 768 N.W.2d 674, 2009 WI 78	8, 9
<i>Green v. Smith & Nephew AHP, Inc.</i> ,	
245 Wis.2d 772, 629 N.W.2d 727, 2001 WI 109	8
<i>Horst v. Deere & Co.</i> ,	
319 Wis.2d 147, 769 N.W.2d 536, 2009 WI 75	8, 9
<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> ,	
2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97	13
<i>Puhl v. Milwaukee Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
8 Wis. 2d 343, 99 N.W.2d 163 (1959).....	18
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> ,	
2017 WI 174	13, 14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> ,	
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	10
<i>State v. Fischer</i> ,	
2010 WI 6, 322 Wis. 2d 265, 778 N.W.2d 629	14
<i>State v. Kandutsch</i> ,	
2011 WI 78, 336 Wis.2d 478, 799 N.W.2d 865	14
<i>State v. Shomberg</i> ,	
2006 WI 9, 288 Wis. 2d 1, 709 N.W.2d 370	14
<i>Strenke v. Hogner</i> ,	

2005 WI 25, 279 Wis. 2d 52, 694 N.W.2d 296	7
<i>Teschendorf v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> ,	
2006 WI 89, 293 Wis. 2d 123, 717 N.W.2d 258	10
<i>Thomas v. Mallett</i> ,	
2005 WI 129	8
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 895.047	7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	13
Other Authorities	
1997 Assembly Bill 884.....	10
2003 Assembly Bill 317.....	11
2003 Senate Bill 126	11
2003 Senate Bill 49	15
2005 Assembly Bill 101.....	11
2005 Assembly Bill 278.....	15
2005 Senate Bill 58	11
2007 Assembly Bill 121.....	16
2007 Assembly Bill 147.....	11
2007 Senate Bill 59	11
2007 Senate Bill 60	16
2011 Assembly Bill 1.....	16
Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau accompanying Act 2....	16
Diane S. Sykes, Reflections on the Wisconsin Supreme Court, 89 Marq. L. Rev. 723, 729 (2006)	9
Drafting Files, 1999 Assembly Bill 884	10, 11
Drafting Files, 2011 Wis. Act 2	8
Federal Rules of Evidence 702	14
Governor Walker Signs Tort Reform Legislation, Wisconsin Eye (January 27, 2011).....	12, 13, 18
Restatement (Third) Torts.....	9

Testimony, Assembly and Senate Committees on Judiciary, Wisconsin
Eye (Jan. 11, 2011) 11, 12, 17
